
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
17 September 2015 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 24th September, 2015 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 
 

4 The Audit Findings for Tamworth Borough Council (Pages 3 - 30) 

 The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) 
 

5 Management Representation Letter (Pages 31 - 34) 

 The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) 
 
 

6 Annual Statement of Accounts & Report 2014/15 (Pages 35 - 170) 

 (The Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Services) 
 

7 Review of the Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and 
Actual Prudential Indicators 2014/15 (Pages 171 - 196) 

 (The Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Services) 
 
 

8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 197 - 200) 

 (The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

9 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2014-15 (Pages 201 - 
212) 

 (The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

10 Internal Audit Annual Report/Quarterly Report 2015/16 Quarter 1 (Pages 213 
- 238) 

 (The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 
 

11 Internal Audit Customer Satisfaction Survey 2015 (Pages 239 - 242) 

 (The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 
 

12 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 243 - 246) 



 (Discussion Item) 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: J Chesworth, J Faulkner, J Goodall, S Goodall, K Norchi, J Oates and T 

Peaple 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 25th JUNE 2015 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors J Chesworth (Chair), J Faulkner, J Goodall, S Goodall, 

K Norchi and T Peaple 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Jane 

Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Stefan 
Garner (Director of Finance) and Kerry Beavis (Principal Auditor) 

 

Visitors  Joan Barnett and John Gregory 

 
15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd June 2015 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Goodall and seconded by Councillor T Peaple) 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

18 AUDIT COMMITTEE GUIDE - TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL BRIEFING 

ON AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ROLE IN GOOD GOVERNANCE  

 
A Guide for Audit and Governance Committee Members by Grant Thornton was 
presented to the Committee and a discussion followed. 
 

19 TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

UPDATE 25 JUNE 2015  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 That Member’s of the Committee endorsed the Audit and 

Governance Committee Update for Tamworth Borough 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

25 June 2015 

 

 

2 
 

Council to year end 31 March 2015. 
 

 
20 DRAFT ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND REPORT 2014/15  

 
The Report of the Director of Finance setting out the Draft Statement of Accounts 
(the Statement) for the financial year ended 31 March 2015 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee received and reviewed the 

Draft Annual Statement of Accounts and report 2014/15. The 
Committee thanked Officers for their work in producing the 
accounts. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor 
S Goodall) 

 
 

21 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer informing 
Members of the surveillance carried out under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 was considered. 
 

RESOLVED: That the quarterly RIPA monitoring report be endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by 
Councillor T Peaple) 

 
 

22 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee reviewed and agreed the timetable. 
 

  

 Chair  
 

Page 2



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report 2014/15 |  September 2015 

. 

The Audit Findings 

for Tamworth Borough Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2015 

Joan Barnett 

Manager 

T 0121 232 5399 

E  joan.m.barnett@uk.gt.com 

Denise Mills 

In-Charge Auditor 

T 0121 232 5306 

E  denise.f.mills@uk.gt.com 

 September 2015 

Cover page 

John Gregory 

Engagement Lead 

T 0121 232 5333 

E  john.gregory@uk.gt.com 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 4



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report 2014/15  | September 2015 2 

Chartered Accountants 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP.  

A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Aut
[...]
arties and all the 
related party relationships and transactions of which we are aware. 
 

xxiii We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation and claims whose 
effects should be considered when preparing the financial statements. 
 
 
 

Annual Governance Statement 

xxiv We are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects the 
Council's risk assurance and governance framework and we confirm that we are not 
aware of any significant risks that are not disclosed within the AGS. 

 
 
 
 

Page 33



 4

Approval 

 
The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 24th September 2015. 
 
 
Signed on behalf of the Council 
 
 
 
 

 

 

John Wheatley 
Executive Director Corporate Services & Section 151 Officer 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Councillor John Chesworth 
Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 
24th September 2015 

Page 34



 1

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
24th September 2015 

 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & REPORT 2014/15 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To approve the Statement of Accounts (the Statement) for the financial year ended 
31st March 2015 following completion of the external audit. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members approve the Annual Statement of Accounts 2014/15 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
As part of the annual audit process for 2014/15, the Council’s external auditors, 
Grant Thornton, have prepared their Audit Findings Report (to be considered 
separately on this agenda) for consideration prior to issue of their opinion, 
conclusion & certificate. 

 
Following identification as part of the audit, a small number of minor amendments 
have been discussed & agreed with the Audit Commission. These have been 
actioned within the Final Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 as attached at 
Appendix 1. It is important to note that these adjustments relate to minor 
presentational or disclosur
[...]
l Auditors Audit Findings Report and the 
approval of the Annual Statement of Accounts, the Chair’s signature formally 
represents the successful completion of the Council’s approval process of the 
accounts for 2014/15. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Stefan Garner, Director of Finance 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Capital Outturn Report 2014/15 - Cabinet, 18th June 2015 
Performance Healthcheck (including Provisional Outturn Report 2014/15) - 
Cabinet, 18th June 2015 
Draft Annual Statement of Accounts & Report 2014/15 - Audit & Governance 
Committee, 25th June 2015 

Page 36



 

Appendix 1 

Page 37



    1 

 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

2014/15 
 

Contents 

 Page 
Number 

 
The Explanatory Foreword 2 
  
The Statement of Responsibilities 10 
  
The Core Financial Statements  
  
Movement in Reserves Statement 11 
  
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 14 
  
Balance Sheet 16 
  
Cash Flow Statement 18 
  
Notes to the Core Financial Statements 19 
  
Approval of Accounts 98 
  
The Supplementary Financial Statements  
  
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) – Income and Expenditure Statement 99 
  
Statement of Movement on Housing Revenue Account Balance  100 
  
Notes to the Housing Revenue Account  101 
  
Collection Fund – Income and Expenditure Statement 106 
  
Notes to the Collection Fund 108 
  
Annual Governance Statement 111 
  
Glossary 123 
  
Appendix to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 128 
  
Independent Auditor's Opinion and Certificates  130 

Page 38



    2 

THE EXPLANATORY FOREWORD 
 

The statement of accounts presents the financial position and performance of 
the Authority for the year ended 31st March 2015. This foreword describes the 
nature and purpose of each of the statements which follow and highlights the 
most significant matters which are contained within the accounts and the 
major influences affecting the Authority’s income, expenditure and cash flows. 
 
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

The Annual Statement of Ac
[...]
 
 

Bank Credited Repayments Credited Repayments Credited Repayments 

 2010/11 2010/11 2011/12 2011/12 2012/13 2012/13 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Glitnir 48,234 - 51,379 3,140,912 24,886 - 

KSF 49,261 317,526 43,385 317,526 21,318 412,783 

Heritable 33,360 268,130 19,109 268,130 11,417 140,858 

       

Total 130,855 585,656 113,873 3,726,568 57,621 553,641 
 

 

Bank Credited Repayments Credited Repayments 

 2013/14 2013/14 2014/15 2014/15 

 £ £ £ £ 

Glitnir 27,178 - 24,960 - 

KSF 12,925 174,639 6,240 31,753 

Heritable 5,617 251,913 - - 

     

Total 45,720 426,552 31,200 31,753 

Page 134



 

- 98 - 

 
 

Approval of Accounts 
 

 
 
I confirm that these accounts were approved by the Audit and Governance Committee  

at the meeting held on 24th September 2015 
 

 
 
 

Signed on behalf of Tamworth Borough Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor J Chesworth, Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Dated 24th September 2015 
 
 
 
 

This is an electronic copy without an electronic signature.  The original was signed as dated 
above and a copy can be obtained from the Executive Director Corporate Services. 

Page 135



 

- 99 - 

 

Housing Revenue Account 
 

The HRA Income and Expenditure Statement shows the economic cost in the year of 
providing housing services in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices, 
rather than the amount to be funded from rents and government grants. The Authority 
charges rents to cover expenditure in accordance with legislative framework; this may 
be different from accounting cost. The increase or decrease in the year, on the basis 
which rents are raised, is shown in the Movement on the Housing Revenue Account 
Statement.  
 

2013/14 HRA Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement 2014/15 

£000   £000 £000 

          

    Expenditure:     

  3,608 Repairs & Maintenance 3,474   

  5,859 Supervision & Management 5,925   

  34 Rents, rates, taxes & other charges 41   

  6,971 Depreciation & impairme
[...]
 CIPFA Code of Practice to 
have ownership and understanding when making decisions on Treasury Management matters. 
 
Resource and Value for Money implications 
 
All financial resource implications are detailed in the body of this report which links to the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Risk implications 
 
Risk is inherent in Treasury Management and as such a risk based approach has been adopted 
throughout the report with regard to Treasury Management processes. 
 
Report Author:  
Please contact Phil Thomas, Financial Accountant or Stefan Garner, Director of Finance, 
extension 239 or 242. 
 
 

Background Papers:- Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2014/15 Including Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Statement 2014/15 - 
Council 25th February 2014 

Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and 
Actual Prudential Indicators 2014/15 - Council 15th 
September 2015 
 

 

Page 172



1 
 

Annex 1 
COUNCIL 

 
TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

REPORT OF THE CABINET 
 
 
ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND ACTUAL 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2014/15 
 

 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The Annual Treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures. 
It covers the Treasury activity for 2014/15, and the actual Prudential Indicators for 
2014/15. 

The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes in accordance with 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. It also provides an 
opportunity to review the approved Treasury Management Strategy for the current 
year and enables Members to consider and approve any issues identified, that 
require amendment. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Council ; 

1. Approve the actual 2014/15 Prudential Indicators wit
[...]
 CIPFA Treasury Benchmarking Club Report 2014. 

• Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16 (Council 24th February 2015) 

 

 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Prudential and Treasury Indicators  
 
Appendix 2 – Investment Performance Graph (CIPFA) 
 
Appendix 3 – Borrowing and Investment Rates 
 

Page 175



4 
 

Annual Treasury Management Review 2014/15 

This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 
to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2014/15. This report meets the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential 
Code).  
 
During 2014/15 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council should 
receive the following reports: 

• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 25th February 2014) 

• a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (Council 16th December 2014) 

• an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared to 
the strategy (this report)  

In addition, Cabinet has received quarterly Treasury management updates as part of 
the Financial Healthcheck Reports. 
 
The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This report is, therefore, 
important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury 
activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved 
by members.   
 
This Council also confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the Code 
to give scrutiny to all of the above Treasury Management Reports by the Audit and 
Governance Committee. Member training on Treasury Management issues was 
undertaken during the year on 4th February 2015 in order to support members’ 
scrutiny role. 
 

Page 176



5 
 

Durin
[...]
CIL AND MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 

 
 
 
Purpose 
 
The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly 
reports will be taken to Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to 
elected members that the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice 
when using RIPA. 
 
On 13 December 2012, the Council re-adopted the RIPA policy and agreed 
that quarterly reports on the use of RIPA powers be submitted to Audit & 
Governance Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
 
That Audit and Governance Committee endorse the quarterly RIPA 
monitoring report. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (OSC) conducted an inspection 
into the RIPA policy, procedures, documentation and training on 6 October 
2014 utilised at the Council. The outcome of the inspection was reported to 
Council on 16 December 2014. The recommendations arising from the 
inspection have been implemented and reported back to the OSC.  The policy 
has been updated in line with the recommendations of the Commissioner and 
has been published. Training took place on 14 January 2015 for officers who 
previously had no RIPA training and for members with refresher training being 
delivered for those officers previously trained.  The feed back form the training 
has been positive ad going forward training for RIPA will be added to the 
Corporate Training Programme. In May 2015 the RIPA policy was published 
on Netconsent for all staff with a questionnaire following, this raises 
awareness of the policy and procedures. The results and feedback from the 
questionnaire will be used to formulate future training events.  
 
 
 
 

Page 197

Agenda Item 8



 

Options Considered 
 
Obligations arsing under RIPA for the authority are statutory therefore there 
the only option is compliance. 
 
 
Resource Implications 
 
Support for the RIPA obligations and functions are met from existing budget 
and existing staff resources. 
 
Legal/Statutory and Risk Implications 
 
The recording of applications, authorisations, renewals and cancellations of 
investigations using covert surveillance techniques or involving the acquisition 
of communications data is covered by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000. 
The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act was introduced to regulate 
existing surveillance and investigation in order to meet the requirements of 
Article 8 of the Human Rights Act. Article 8 states: Everyone had the right for 
his private and family life. His home and his correspondence, There shall be 
no interference by a public authority with the exercise of this right except such 
as in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic society in the 
interests of national security, public safety or the economic well-being of the 
Country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or 
morals, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 
RIPA investigations can only be authorised by a local authority where it is 
investigating criminal offences which (1) attract a maximum custodial 
sentence of six months or more or (2) relate to the sale of alcohol or tobacco 
products to children. 
There are no risk management or Health and Safety implications. 
 
Sustainability Implications 
The legislation requires the Authority to record and monitor all RIPA 
applications, keep the records up to date and report quarterly to a relevant 
Committee. 
 
Background Information  
 
The RIPA Code of Practice produced by the Home Office in April 2010 
introduced the requirement to produce quarterly reports to elected members 
to demonstrate that the Council is using its RIPA powers appropriately and 
complying with its own Code of Practice when carrying out covert 
surveillance. This requirement relates to the use of directed surveillance and 
covert human intelligence sources (CHIS). 
 
 
 
 

Page 198



 

The table below shows the Council’s use of directed surveillance in the 
current financial year to provide an indication of the level of use of covert 
surveillance at the Council. There have been no applications under RIPA in 
the period from the date of the last meeting on 25 June 2015 and from 1 July  
2015 to the date of this report. At the meeting on 24 September the Solicitor 
to the Council will update the Committee on application status.  
 
The table outlines the number of times RIPA has been used for directed 
surveillance, the month of use, the service authorising the surveillance and a 
general description of the reasons for the surveillance. Where and 
investigation is ongoing at the end of a quarterly period it will not be reported 
until the authorisation has been cancelled. At the end of the current quarterly 
period there are no outstanding authorisations.  
 
There have been no authorisations for the use of CHIS. 
 
Steps are being undertaken to compile a list of all equipment in use by the 
Council that could be used in surveillance. The list will ensure that equipment 
is stored and used properly this avoiding any breaches of the Code of 
Practice or legislation  
 
 
 Financial year 2015/16 
 
Month            Service                    Reason                      
            
No applications 
 
Background papers 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
“If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting 
please contact Jane M Hackett Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer on Ext.258” 
 

 

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

24 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 2014/15 
 
 
 
 

Purpose 
 
To advise the Committee of the views of the Local Government Ombudsman 
in relation to complaints against the Borough Council and provide an 
opportunity for members of the Committee to raise any issues they consider 
appropriate and consider the effectiveness of investigations relating to 
Tamworth Borough Council. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee endorse the Annual Review Letter as attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 
 
Executive Summary  
 
In the year 2014/15 the Ombudsman received 11 enquiries and complaints 
about our authority, and made 8 decisions. This is a substantial drop from the 
figures in 2013/14 which, as had been suspected, were unusually inflated due 
to the changes that took place in the Ombudsman’s office for recording 
contact made with them. In 2013/14 the Ombudsman recorded 26 enquiries 
and complaints and made 28 decisions. This current year’s figure is more akin 
to that of previous years. In 2013 there were 11 complaints. 
 
 
Of the 11 enquiries and complaints 6 also appear in the decisions report.  Of 
the other  2 cases in the  decisions report, one  does not relate to  Tamworth 
Borough Council, as it  is not  a provider of  Education &  Children  Services,  
and the  other I have  been advised  by  the  Ombudsman Office  related  to a 
telephone call from a resident on a matter that had not been looked at by the 
Council. In that case the complainant was asked to refer the complaint to the 
Council in the first instance. This is recorded by the Ombudsman as a 
Decision “referred back for local resolution”.  No file exists within TBC relating 
to this matter, as the complainant has not contacted the authority.  Thus the 
figures for TBC for the year 2014/2015 are 10 complaints and 7 decisions. 

Page 201

Agenda Item 9



 2 

Three of the seven decisions were “referred back for local resolution”,  this 
means that the complaint has been  resolved by the Council; two decisions 
were “closed after initial enquiries” this occurs when the Ombudsman decides 
it cannot or should not investigate a complaint e.g. it is outside the 
Ombudsman’s jurisdiction and the final two decisions were “no
[...]
tt@tamworth.gov.uk                Tel; 01827 709258 
 
List of Background papers 
Local Government Act 1974 as amended 
 
Appendices 
Appendix I  - Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2015 
Appendix 2 – Note on Interpretation of local authority statistics 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 203



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 205



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 211



Page 212



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

24th September 2015 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT/QUARTERLY REPORT 2015/16 
QUARTER 1 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk 
management and governance framework in the 1st Quarter of 2015/16 – to 
provide members with assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an 
internal audit function and enable any particularly significant issues to be 
brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee considers the attached quarterly report and raises any 
issue it deems appropriate.   
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 (as amended) require each local 
authority to publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with its Annual 
Statement of Accounts.  The AGS is required to reflect the various 
arrangements within the Authority for providing assurance on the internal 
control, risk management and governance framework within the organisation, 
and their outcomes. 
 
One of the sources of assurance featured in the AGS is the professional 
opinion of the Head of Internal Audit Services on the outcome of service 
reviews.  Professional good practice recommends that this opinion be given 
periodically throughout the year to inform the Annual Governance Statement.  
This opinion is given on a quarterly basis to the Audit & Governance 
Committee.   
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services’ quarterly o
[...]
ORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s customer satisfaction survey. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee considers this report and raises any issue it deems 
appropriate.   
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standard (PSIAS) 1300 requires the development 
and maintenance of a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
(QAIP).  The Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) guidance for the development 
of a QAIP states that as part of the Quality Assurance process, on-going 
monitoring should be completed on an audit by audit basis (achieved by 
reviewing work completed by the auditor) supported by other additional 
mechanisms including acquiring feedback from audit clients and other 
stakeholders.  To fulfil this requirement, we have sent out a short 
questionnaire to members of the Corporate Management Team.  We wanted 
to keep the questionnaire short to gather the information that was important to 
us to know and to ensure that management time was not taken up to 
complete them.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 239

Agenda Item 11



The questionnaire asked four questions relating to the delivery of the internal 
audit service and the reason why we asked these questions:  The results of 
the survey were as follows: 
 

Question What we wanted to know Average 
Score 
(max 5) 

The audit planning process 
took into account the main 
risks in your service area. 

 

That we had identified the risks 
associated with the activity. 

4.5 

You had an opportunity to 
comment on audit reports prior 

to their finalisation. 
 

That managements views had 
been taken into account in the 

report process. 

4.75 

The audits completed added 
value to your Directorates 
operations by assisting in 
improving your business 

process and internal controls. 
 

That the recommendations 
made improved business 
processes and internal 

controls. 

3.75 

Where internal audit has 
completed other areas of work 

(consultancy, 
[...]
n  

3 Internal Audit quarterly 
update 

January Head of Internal 
Audit 

 

4 Risk Management quarterly 
update 

January Head of Internal 
Audit 

 

5 Counter Fraud update January Head of Internal 
Audit 

To include review of Counter 
Fraud Policy and 
Whistleblowing Policy 

6 Review of Financial 
Guidance 

January Head of Internal 
Audit  

 

7 RIPA Quarterly Report January 
 

Solicitor to the 
Council and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

8 Treasury Management mid 
year monitoring report 

January Executive Director 
Corporate 
Services 

 

1 Final Accounts 2014/15 – 
Action Plan 

March Director of 
Finance 

 

2 Draft Audit Plan 
 

March Grant Thornton  

3 Draft Certification Work Plan March Grant Thornton  

P
age 245



 

4 

 Report  Committee Date  Report of  
Comments 

4 Audit Committee Update March  Grant Thornton  

5 Auditing Standards March Grant Thornton  

6 Internal Audit Charter and 
Audit Plan 

March Head of Internal 
Audit 

 

7 Audit & Governance 
Committee Self Assessment 

March Head of Internal 
Audit 

 

8 RIPA Quarterly Report March 
 

Solicitor to the 
Council and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

9 Treasury Management 
Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators  

March Executive Director 
Corporate 
Services 

 

 
   
Portfolio Holder CS - Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services & Assets 
 

P
age 246


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 The Audit Findings for Tamworth Borough Council
	5 Management Representation Letter
	6 Annual Statement of Accounts & Report 2014/15
	Annual Statement of Accounts Appendix 1

	7 Review of the Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2014/15
	Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 201415 Council Final modgov.doc
	Appendix1 Outturn report 201415 modgov.docx
	Appendix2 Outturn report modgov.docx
	Appendix3 Outturn report 201415 modgov.docx

	8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	9 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2014-15
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Internal Audit Annual Report/Quarterly Report 2015/16 Quarter 1
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Annual Report/Quarterly Report 2015/16 Quarter 1

	11 Internal Audit Customer Satisfaction Survey 2015
	12 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting

<
o 7] ‘
Y X e
AvavavAVL S
bl un'r ‘

23

24

25

26

27

AL

g/

3=

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
HELD ON 24th SEPTEMBER 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Chesworth (Chair), Councillors J Oates, J Faulkner,
J Goodall, S Goodall, K Norchi and T Peaple

Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Jane
Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Stefan
Garner (Director of Finance), Angela Struthers (Head of Internal
Audit Services) and Lynne Pugh (Directorate Accountant)

Visitors John Gregory

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015 were approved and signed as
a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor J Goodall)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of Interest.

THE AUDIT FINDINGS FOR TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Audit Findings for Tamworth Borough Council was presented to the
Committee by Grant Thornton and a discussion followed. Thanks recorded to all
others involved in the preparation of the Accounts

MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER

A Management Representation Letter was presented to the Committee by John
Gregory of Grant Thornton

RESOLVED: That the letter of representation was approved by the

1



Audit and Governance 24 September 2015
Committee

Committee

(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by
Councillor J Chesworth)

28  ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & REPORT 2014/15

The Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Services seeking the approval
of the Statement of Accounts (the Statement) for the financial year ended 31
March 2015 following completion of the external audit.

RESOLVED: That the Committee approved the Annual
Statement of Accounts 2014/15

(Moved by Councillor T Peaple and seconded by
Councillor J Oates)

29 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT
SERVICE AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2014/15

The Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Services detailing the Annual
Treasury report as a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures.

It covers the Treasury activity for 2014/15, and the actual Prudential Indicators for
2014/15. The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice
on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in
Local Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes in
accordance with Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. It also
provides an opportunity to review the approved Treasury Management Strategy
for the current year and enables Members to consider and approve any issues
identified, that require amendment.

RESOLVED: That the Committee considered the Annual Report on
the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential
Indicators 2014/15 as detailed in Annexe 1 of the report
and had no changes of the report to recommend to
Cabinet

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by
Councillor J Chesworth)

30 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000

The Report of the Solicitor of the Council and Monitoring Officer detailing the
Council’'s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation of



31

32

33

Audit and Governance 24 September 2015
Committee

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifying that quarterly reports will be
taken to Audit and Governance Committee to demonstrate to elected members
that the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice when using RIPA. On
13 December 2012, the Council re-adopted the RIPA policy and agreed that
quarterly reports on the use of RIPA powers be submitted to Audit and
Governance Committee.

RESOLVED: That Audit and Governance Committee endorsed
the quarterly RIPA monitoring report.

(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by
Councillor J Faulkner)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2014-15

The Report of the Solicitor and Monitoring Officer advising the Committee of the
views of the Local Government Ombudsman in relation to complaints against the
Borough Council and provided an opportunity for the members of the Committee
to raise any issues they considered appropriate and the effectiveness of
investigations relating to Tamworth Borough Council.

RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the Annual Review
Letter as attached at Appendix 1.

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by
Councillor J Goodall)

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT/QUARTERLY REPORT 2015/16
QUARTER 1

The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of
Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance
framework in the 1st Quarter of 2015/16 — and providing members with assurance
of the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function and enable any
particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention

RESOLVED: That the Committee considered the quarterly
report and had no issues to raise

INTERNAL AUDIT CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEY 2015

The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reported on the outcome of
Internal Audit’'s customer satisfaction survey.

RESOLVED: That the Committee considered this report and
raised any issue it deems appropriate.

3



34

Audit and Governance 24 September 2015
Committee

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE

The Committee reviewed and agreed the timetable.

Chair



